Regular Council Meeting
Tuesday July 6%, 2021
At City Hall

Mayor McGrath called the meeting to order at 6:30p.m. With Council Members Weland, Quintus, Pamperin,
Jergens, Schild and Middleton. Also present: City Attorney Legvold and City Administrator Davis

A motion was made by Jergens and seconded by Quintus to approve the consent agenda which includes June 21st
minutes and claims. Roll Call: all ayes

ARNOLD MOTOR SUPPLY PARTS $141.37
BEN FRANKLIN #211 SUPPLIES $44.98
BROWN SUPPLY CO INC. STOP SIGNS $132.16
CINTAS DUST MOPS, MATS $66.64
COLTON PONCIN UMPIRE FEES $120.00
CORPORATE TRANSLATION SERV INC INTERPRETATION SERVICES $90.57
EAGLE BUILDING SUPPLY SUPPLIES $413.25
EAGLE GROVE FIRE DEPT. MONTHLY MAINTENANCE $600.00
FAREWAY STORE SUPPLIES $1,506.98
GOLDFIELD ACCESS NETWORK TELEPHONE $580.80
GORDON FLESCH COMPANY COPIER MAINTENANCE $183.77
GovOffice WEBSITE HOSTING $840.00
GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS COPIER LEASE $220.94
HAWKEYE WEST PEST CONTROL PEST CONTROL $405.00
HENNIGAR'S WRECKER SERVICE 2003 DODGE RAM $360.00
HEWETT WHOLESALE INC CONCESSION STAND SUPPLIES $1,276.85
IMWCA FY 2021-22 ANNUAL PREMIUM $67,287.00
IOWA ONE CALL NOTIFICATIONS $69.30
JEREMY THOMPSON DONALDSON PROP CLEANUP $760.00
KIST KLEANING CLEANING $259.00

L & L SERVICE INC. REPAIRS TO POLICE CARS $552.79
MICHAEL TODD & CO. INC. STREET SIGNS $724.82
MIDAMERICAN ENERGY ELECTRICITY $20,961.09
OLDSON'S INC. A/C REPAIRS AT MUSEUM $217.64
SANDE BUILDER'S MART POOL BOILER START UP $288.00

T & D SERVICE PIERCE PUMPER GENERATOR REPAIR $3,176.39
THE TRASH MAN REVENUES $3,960.44
THE WELLNESS CENTER FITNESS MEMBERSHIPS $309.00
VERIZON PHONE SERVICES $1,285.36
BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD HEALTH INSURANCE PREMIUMS $33,427.36
WICK'S CONSTRUCTION PAY #3 DOWNTOWN STREETSCAPE $82,773.74
WOOLSTOCK MUTUAL TELEPHONE PHONE/INTERNET $168.74
YOHNCO INC 2021 STREET PROJECT PAY#1 $106,832.66
Payroll Checks $49,087.43
Fund Totals

GENERAL $47,217.83
ROAD USE TAX $31,100.82
EMPLOYEE BENEFITS $63,117.72
GARBAGE $1,981.46
SRF SPONSORED PROJECTS $82,773.74
2021 STREET PROJECT $103,366.65
2019 PROJECT FUND $8.50
WATER $20,595.80
SEWER $28,961.55
TOTAL FUNDS $379,124.07

BUILDING PERMITS:



Jones 31 Parkview Dr.- fence

Wesselink 1215 SW 2nd - fence

Willard 404 NE 1st- parking area
Walters 600 NE3rd- fence

Robinson 615 NE3rd- sump pump
Robinson 615 NE3rd- parking area
Zoetis 1020 NW10th- main office edition
Williams 609 NW3rd- shed

Eagle Trenching 220 Railroad Ave- fence

Lawson 920 W Broadway- fence

Gold-Eagle 220 NW 8th- Signs

Beer/Liquor Licenses: Kum&Go

A motion was made by Middleton and seconded by Schild to approve no further enforcement action
necessary “At this time” regarding pending building permit for 415 NE 2" Street. Roll Call: all ayes

A motion was made by Schild and seconded by Middleton to approve Second Reading on
Ordinance 2021-03: An Ordinance Amending the Zoning Classification of a Certain Parcel in the City of
Eagle Grove to Industrial I-1 District. Roll Call Vote: all ayes

A motion was made by Weland and seconded by Pamperin to approve Waiving Third and Final Reading
on Ordinance 2021-03: An Ordinance Amending the Zoning Classification of a Certain Parcel in the City
of Eagle Grove to Industrial I-1 District. Roll Call Vote: all ayes

A motion was made by Quintus and seconded by Pamperin to approve First Reading on Ordinance
2021-04: An Ordinance Amending Chapter 165.21 Pertaining to the use of fences around swimming
pools. Roll Call Vote: all ayes

Held Public Hearing relating to the 2020 CDBG Downtown Streetscape and Storm Improvement Project.
CITY OF EAGLE GROVE.

2020 Eagle Grove Storm Sewer Improvements Project

UPDATE PUBLIC HEARING ANNOUNCEMENTS

A. Funding of Activities and Sources of Funds.

This project is funded in part by Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and DNR/SRF funds. The City was
awarded a 2020 CDBG for $600,000. To date, $68,274 of the CDBG allocation has been expended. There is a local
obligation of $1,182,041 committed towards project costs. To date, $126,621 has been expended.

B. Explain how the need for the activities was identified.

This project is to help minimize impacts to localized flooding and clean and infiltrate storm water prior to entering
the City’s storm water system in the downtown business district.

C. Nature of and Status of the Activities.

The nature of the activities includes the construction of storm water best management practices including tree
trenches, pervious pavers, and bio-retention areas, located in the downtown business district.

Wicks Construction is the prime contractor for the work on the project. Work on the project is approximately 10%
complete. There has been no change to the project beneficiaries as proposed in the application submitted to
State for funding.

D. Announce the estimated portion of funds that will benefit low-and-moderate income persons.

The project will result in a target neighborhood benefit. Based on the recent survey, 67.80% of the residents living
in the target benefited area are of low-and-moderate income.

E. Announce where the activities are being conducted.

The improvements will take place along West Broadway Street beginning at S. Park Avenue and running west to S.
lowa Avenue.

F. Announce plans to minimize displacement of persons and businesses resulting of funded activities.



The project will not result in the displacement or relocation of any persons or businesses.

G. Announce plans to assist persons actually displaced.

Since this project will not result in the displacement or relocation of any persons or businesses, there are no plans
being made to assist displaced persons.

A motion was made by Schild and seconded by Middleton to approve Pay Application No. 3 in the amount of
$82,773.74 to Wicks Construction for the CDBG Downtown Streetscape and Storm Improvement Project. Roll Call:
all ayes

A motion was made by Quintus and seconded by Schild to approve Change Order No. 2 in the amount of
$57,085.00 to Wicks Construction for the CDBG Downtown Streetscape and Storm Improvement Project. Roll Call:

all ayes

A motion was made by Middleton and seconded by Jergens to approve Pay Application No. 1 in the amount of
$103,366.65 to Yohn Co. for the 2021 Street Project. Roll Call: all ayes

A motion was made by Jergens and seconded by Middleton to approve Change Order No. 1 in the amount of
$10,000 to Yohn Co. for the 2021 Street Project. Roll Call: all ayes

Department reports were given.

A motion was made by Weland and seconded by Pamperin to adjourn the meeting at 7:41pm pm. Roll Call: All
ayes.

Mayor City Administrator



